million, which is intended to be used for general working capital of the Group. The net price

raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$1.048 per

Share.

Completion of the Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the

conditions precedent in the Placing Agreement and the Subscription Agreement. As the

Placing and the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential

investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as

below:

- 7 -

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of Placing but

before the completion of

Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of Subscription

Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

%

The Subscriber

(Note 1)

292,500,000  58.50  242,500,000  48.50  292,500,000  53.18

Directors

Mr. She Siu Kee 4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.81

Mr. Chong Cheuk

Ki

4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.81

Mr. Lam Shing Kai 4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.81

Mr. Leung Wai

Ming

4,262,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.89  4,462,500  0.81

Former Director

Mr. Leung Yat

Pang

2,775,000  0.56  2,775,000  0.56  2,775,000  0.51

Hong Kong Luck

Investment

Company Limited

(Note 2)

61,875,000  12.38  61,875,000  12.38  61,875,000  11.25

The Placees

-  -  50,000,000  10.00  50,000,000  9.09

Other public

shareholders

125,000,000

25.00

125,000,000

25.00

125,000,000

22.73

Total 500,000,000  100.00  500,000,000  100.00  550,000,000  100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is held as to 21.62%, 21.62%, 21.62%, 21.62% and 13.52% by Mr. She Siu Kee William, Mr.

Chong Cheuk Ki, Mr. Lam Shing Kai, Mr. Leung Wai Ming and Mr. Leung Yat Pang (collectively, the

“Concerted Shareholders”) respectively. Pursuant to a deed of confirmation dated 2 July 2013 and entered

into by them confirming the existence of their acting in concert arrangement, each of them has agreed to

jointly control their respective interests in the Company. Accordingly, the Subscriber shall be accustomed to

act in accordance with joint instructions of the Concerted Shareholders. Hence, each of the Concerted